
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 24 May 2018 to 

transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 22 March 2018 and 18 May 
2018 (Pages 3 - 30)

2 Official Announcements 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive)

3 Presentation by Komatsu - Techno Olympic Winners 

4 Petitions 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

5 Questions from Members of the Public 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

6 Provisional OSC Work Programmes 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 44)

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Rosalyn Patterson
Tel: 0191 4332088

Date: Wednesday, 16 May 
2018

Public Document Pack



RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

7 Gateshead Goes Local - Community Led Local Development (Pages 45 - 52)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

8 Annual Intervention Plans for the health & Safety and Food Control Services 
2018/19 (Pages 53 - 84)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

9 Permission in Principle (PIP) on application (Pages 85 - 94)

Report of the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services & Governance and Communities & 
Environment

10 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 95 - 102)

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

11 Notice of Motion 

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1)

12 Questions 

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1)

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 22 March 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, 
C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, 
B Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, 
J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, 
P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, C Davison, J Turnbull, J Wallace, N Weatherley and 
A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Davidson, M Foy, M Goldsworthy, H Haran, 
J Simpson and L Twist

CL94  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2018 
AND 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the Council meetings held 
on 25 January 2018 and 22 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.
 

CL95  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Bronze Young Carer Awards
 
The Mayor announced that Brighton Avenue Primary School has become the first 
Primary School in Gateshead to be awarded the Bronze Young Carers Award.  In 
recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented pupils and staff from Brighton 
Avenue Primary School with the award.
 

CL96  PRESENTATION BY SAGE GATESHEAD 

Abigail Pogson, Managing Director of Sage Gateshead, attended the meeting and 
delivered a presentation on the work currently underway at Sage Gateshead.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CL97  PETITIONS 

Councillor R Mullen submitted a petition on behalf of residents of Crossfield Park 
regarding closure of the footpath.
 

CL98  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.
 

CL99  MEMBERSHIP OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to increase the size of the 
membership of the Corporate Parenting Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the increase in the membership 

size of the Corporate Parenting Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the revised membership of the 

Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee, as 
circulated prior to the meeting, be 
approved.

 

CL100  MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a new strategic approach 
Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That ‘Making Gateshead a Place Where 

Everyone Thrives’ be approved as the new 
strategic approach, superseding the Council Plan 
2015-2020.

 

CL101  CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to adopt a Corporate Social 
Responsibility Pledge within procurement activity.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the Corporate Social Responsibility 

Pledge and implementation of the 
processes outlined within the attached 
report be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the Service Director, Corporate 

Commissioning and Procurement be 

Page 4



authorised, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Council’s 
Procurement Champion, to make minor 
amendment and/or additions to the 
Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge.

 

CL102  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2018/19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the calendar of meetings 2018/19 

be approved.
 
                                                            (ii) That as far as possible, meetings should 

not be held during school holidays.
 
                                                            (iii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments to the calendar of meetings.

CL103  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a number of amendments to 
the Constitution.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the proposed changes to the Council’s 

Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2, be 
approved.

 

CL104  LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised pay policy 
statement.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the draft policy be approved.
 
                                                           (ii) That delegated authority be granted to 

the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance, to agree changes to the 
policy statement arising from the relevant 
national pay awards for 2018-19, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources and the Leader of the 
Council.

Page 5



 

CL105  REVIEW OF FLEXITIME SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of changes to the Council’s 
Flexitime Scheme.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the proposals outlined in the report be 

approved.
 

CL106  TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 
2022/23 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 to 2022/23.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Policy Statement and the 

Treasury Strategy, as set out in appendices 2 and 
3 of the report, be approved.

 

CL107  COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed Counter 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the revised Council Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the Counter Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy and the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the Fraud Response Plan be noted.
 

CL108  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted.
 

CL109  NOTICE OF MOTION 

There were no motions submitted.

 

Page 6



CL110  QUESTIONS 

The following question was received from Councillor J McClurey:
 
“How many trips abroad has the Leader and Deputy Leader conducted so far in 
2018?
 
To which cities/regions did the trips take place, what were the purposes of the trips 
and what was the cost of each trip?”
 
Councillor M Gannon responded.
 

Mayor……………………………………

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

18 May 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR J GREEN (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, M Brain, Buckley, Burnett, 
L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, 
W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
J Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, A Geddes, Geddes, Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, Kelly, 
J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, K McClurey, 
J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, Oxberry, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, N Weatherley and 
A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillors D Bradford, C Bradley, M Gannon, H Haran, P Maughan 
and K Wood

CL1  REGENT COURT 

The Deputy Leader gave an update on the fire which broke out in Regent Court on 
10 May 2018.
 
On behalf of the whole Council, she acknowledged and put on record the Council’s 
thanks and appreciation to all employees of both The Gateshead Housing Company 
and the Council for their fantastic response and support to this challenging and 
difficult incident. 
 
She also extended this to the Council’s multi-agency partner organisations including 
all three emergency services, NHS England, Newcastle Gateshead Clinica
[...]
16



COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 2018/19

LABOUR APPOINTMENTS

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING

18 MAY 2018

Gateshead Council Labour Group nominations to Council and other bodies for the 
municipal year 2018/19

DECISION MAKING BODIES OF THE COUNCIL

Planning and Development Committee

Councillors D Burnett
L Caffrey
S Dickie
K Ferdinand
A Geddes
B Goldsworthy (Chair)
M Hall
M Henry
M Hood (Vice Chair)
L Kirton
J Lee
K McCartney
C McHugh
E McMaster
R Oxberry
J Turnbull
N Weatherley
A Wheeler
K Wood

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committees (same membership for both Committees)

Councillors D Bradford
M Charlton
W Dick 
K Dodds (Chair)
J Gibson
B Goldsworthy
J Green (Vice Chair)
H Kelly
J Kielty
R Mullen
B Oliphant
N Weatherley 

Appendix 1b(ii)

Page 17



Rights of Way Committee

Councillors D Bradford
C Bradley (Vice Chair)
A Geddes
A Wheeler
K Wood (Chair)
Vacancy

 
Appeals Committee

Councillors C Bradley
C Buckley
B Clelland (Vice Chair)
C Davison
S Dickie
F Geddes
B Goldsworthy
M Goldsworthy (Chair)
M Graham
T Graham
J Green 
S Green
H Haran
J Kielty
E McMaster
P McNally
S Ronchetti
J Simpson

Personnel Appeals Committee

Councillors M Charlton
C Donovan (Vice Chair)
M Gannon (Chair)
M Hall
M Hood
J Turnbull
2 Vacancies

Pensions and Pay Discretions Sub Committee

Councillor M Charlton
C Donovan (Vice Chair)
M Gannon (Chair)
M Hall 

 
Special Appointments Committee

Councillors M Brain 
L Caffrey

Page 18



K Dodds
C Donovan (Vice Chair)
A Douglas 
P Foy
M Gannon (Chair)
L Green 
H Haran
M McNestry 
K Wood
Vacancy 

Contracts Committee
 
Councillors C Donovan (Vice Chair)

J Eagle 
M Gannon (Chair)

 L Green 

Audit and Standards Committee

Councillors J Green 
L Green 
H Haran (Chair)
J McElroy
J Turnbull (Vice Chair)
Weatherley

Accounts Committee

Councillors C Donovan 
M Gannon

Substitute M Foy

Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)
P Foy (Vice Chair)
M Graham
The Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Cabinet Member for Adult 
[...]
  Implementation of Safer Gateshead Priorities 
– end of year performance

 Prevent – End of Year Performance / Update 
on Action Plan

 Safer Gateshead Draft Priorities 2019-20
 Work Programme

Issues to slot in:-
 Drug Related Deaths – Annual Report and Audit Findings
 Serious Violence and Domestic Homicide – Progress Update

 Approach to encouraging the reporting of discrimination/hate crimes
 Approach to educating communities / raising awareness of differences 

amongst individuals / race/cultures

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting OSC 2018/19
12 July 18  Fostering Service Annual Report

 Regulation 44 Report
 Adoption Annual Report 2018
 Permanence Planning (Adoption) – Case Study
 Care Leavers Offer – Quality and Impact

11 October 18  Young People’s Presentation 
 Performance Overview 
 Health of LAC Annual report 
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

17 January 19  Missing from Care Annual Report
 Education Annual Report (incl focus on employment / training / 

apprenticeships)
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

28 March 19  Young People’s presentation
 Performance Overview
 Care Leavers Offer – Quality and Impact
 Work Programme
 Regulation 44 Report

Issues to slot in:

APPENDIX 1

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
24 May 2018

GATESHEAD GOES LOCAL – COMMUNITY LED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to grant delegated authority to 
the Service Director, Economic Development to confirm Community Led Local 
Development (CLLD) grants awards following approval by the Local Action 
Group (LAG).

2. The Council in 2017 secured £2.2m of European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF) to support projects over a five year 
period to March 2022. This allows the LAG to award grants of between 
£10,000 and £100,000. Gateshead Council has agreed to be the Accountable 
Body for the project.

3. As Accountable Body the Council is acting as a vehicle to transfer funds 
directly to projects. Further delegation to the Service Director, Economic 
Development is considered appropriate for CLLD grant awards as it will allow 
the project to be more responsive to emerging opportunities. It is proposed 
that delegated authority be given following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economy, following approval by the LAG.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council amend the Constitution to include the 
proposed delegation to the Service Director, Economic Development to 
approve CLLD grant awards, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economy.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 6

REPORT TO CABINET
24 April 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Goes Local – Community Led Local 
Development

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities & 
Environment

Purpose of the Report 

1. Cabinet is asked to grant delegated authority to the Service Director, Economic 
Development to confirm Community Led Local Development (CLLD) grants awards 
following approval by the Local Action Group (LAG);

Background 

2. The North East LEP allocated £7.0m European Social Fund (ESF) and £3.6m 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) for CLLD in Northumberland and 
Tyne and Wear as part of its European Structural and Investment Funding 
programme (ESIF).   

3. CLLD targets deprived communities and seeks to help those furthest from the 
labour market move towards employment or enterprise. The approach will help 
address barriers such as health issues, childcare / adult care dependency.    

4. One of the key differences between CLLD and other EU programmes is the role of 
local people and organisations in deciding the priorities to be supported. In addition 
to determining the strategic approach via a Local Development Strategy (LDS) a 
management group called a Local Action Group (LAG) of residents and public, 
private and third sector partners has been established and will make funding 
decisions on projects to help address the issues identified in the LDS.  

5. In 2017 the Council secured £2.2m of ERDF and ESF funds to support projects 
over a five year period to March 2022. This will allow the LAG to award grants of 
between £10,000 and £100,000 to projects with a value of up to £200,000. Project 
applicants will be required to provide at least 50% match funding for ESF projects 
and 40% for ERDF initiatives. Gateshead Council has agreed to be the 
Accountable Body for the project.

Proposal

6. As Accountable Body the Council is acting as a vehicle to transfer funds directly to 
projects rather then benefiting directly from the grant.

7. The Service Director, Economic Development currently has delegated authority to 
award grants for a number of specific schemes. A further delegation is considered 
appropriate for CLLD grant awards as it will allow the project to be more responsive 
to emerging opportunities and not undermine the role of the LAG.

Page 47



2 of 6

8. It is proposed that delegated authority be given to the Service Director, Economic 
Development to approve CLLD grant awards, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economy, following approval by the LAG. This proposal will 
not result in any fundamental change to the way in which the project will be 
delivered or managed, as previously agreed by Cabinet.  

Recommendations

9. Cabinet is requested to recommend the Council to amend the Constitution to 
include the proposed delegation to the Service Director, Economic Development to 
approve CLLD grant awards, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economy. 

 For the following reasons:

(i) To support the successful im
[...]
livery of both enterprise and 
employment objectives.

6. In 2017 the Council secured £2.2m of ERDF and ESF funds to support projects 
over a five year period to March 2022. This will allow the LAG to award grants of 
between £10,000 and £100,000 to projects with a value of up to £200,000. Project 
applicants will be required to provide at least 50% match funding for ESF projects 
and 40% for ERDF initiatives.

7. ESF Funding will support two local objectives and will help to 1700 of the borough’s 
most disadvantaged resident to access

a) Pathways to Employment and Enterprise – assisting them to move towards 
employment, self-employment, education and training. It is expected projects 
will offer training and support including wellbeing and family interventions

b) Aspirations and Culture – raising personal expectations and ambitions 
through projects to promote entrepreneurialism and self-employment

8. ERDF funding will support three local objectives:

Page 49



4 of 6

a) Workplace Infrastructure – developing underutilised assets to provide 
employment space including development of small scale business 
accommodation and local enterprise hub. This could support the 
sustainability of community asset transfers.
  

b) Business Creation – projects aimed at supporting local people to develop 
enterprise skills and access pre-start up programmes leading to the creation 
of new businesses and social enterprises.

c) Business Growth – Business support projects which focus on the growth and 
sustainability of existing businesses helping them to grow and innovate and 
enable job creation.

9. Applications for funding will be considered and approved by the LAG.

10. It is proposed that delegated authority be given to the Service Director, Economic 
Development to approve CLLD grant awards, following consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Economy, following approval by the LAG.

11. This proposal will not result in any fundamental changes to the way in which the 
pro
[...]
wards 
highlighted in Appendix 2. 

Background Information

20. Cabinet Report: Community Led Local Development – Accountable Body Status 
and Matched Funding, 29 November 2016. Minute number C123.

 

Page 51



6 of 6

APPENDIX 2

Area and Wards

Community Led Local Development (CLLD) covers the following wards of Gateshead: 
Dunston and Teams, Bridges, Felling, Pelaw and Heworth, Wardley and Leam Lane, Windy 
Nook and Whitehills, High Fell, Chowdene, Low Fell, Deckham, Saltwell and Lobley Hill and 
Bensham.

Page 52



COUNCIL MEETING
24 May 2018 

2018 – 2019 STATUTORY INTERVENTION PLAN FOR 
THE FOOD CONTROL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY 

SERVICES

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Intervention Plan for the 
Food Control and Health and Safety services for 2018 – 2019.

2. It is a statutory requirement that the Intervention Plan for these services are 
considered and approved at an appropriate level on an annual basis.

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

4. It is recommended that Council approves the Intervention Plan for 2018 – 
2019.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 4

REPORT TO CABINET
22 May 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: 2018 - 2019 Statutory Intervention Plan for the Food 
Control and Health & Safety services 

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment

Purpose of the Report 

1. The report asks Cabinet to consider and recommend the Council to approve the 
Intervention Plan for the Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2018 - 2019.

 
Background 

2. It is a statutory requirement that the Intervention Plans for these services are 
considered and approved at an appropriate level on an annual basis.

3. The information required in the Health and Safety Service Interv
[...]
oney
o Examining alternative ways of working.
o Carrying out more combined food and health and safety visits.
o Being the eyes and ears for other teams during our visits and checking compliance 

with indicator items.
o Ensuring our officers maintain and increase competence.

 A highly respected service which meets all service user needs ensuring they are well 
informed

o Expand our use of customer satisfaction surveys.
o Examine suggestions and respond to poor performance.
o Ensure that all compliments and complaints are entered onto the corporate system.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
24 May 2018

PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE ON APPLICATION

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for changes to the Council’s 
constitution to enable the Council to discharge new statutory duties to 
determine applications for Permission in Principle (PIP) for residential 
development.

2. The new duty comes into force on 1 June 2018 and allows small housing 
schemes to apply to the Council for PIP. The granting of PIP and subsequent 
Technical Details Consent (TDC) provides an implementable planning 
permission.

3. Applications can be made for both brownfield and greenfield sites. As part of 
the determination of an application internal and external consultation would 
take place along with the other consultation and procedural measures set out 
in the Order. Consideration would then be given to any representations 
received and a decision made by the Service Director under delegated 
authority or by the Planning and Development Committee.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council approves the proposed amendment to the 
scheme of delegation in the Council’s constitution as set out in paragraph 8 of 
the attached report.

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      REPORT TO CABINET
22 May 2018

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Permission in Principle on application  

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance
Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Purpose of the report

1. This report seeks approval for changes to the Council’s constitution to enable
the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to discharge new
statutory duties to determine applications for Permission in Principle (PIP) for 
residential development. 

Background

2. The Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 
2017 (the Order) comes into force on 1 June 2018. This allows small (9 
dwellings or less) housing schemes to apply to the Council for PIP. The 
granting of PIP along with a subsequent Technical Details Consent (TDC) 
provides an implementable planning permission.

3. PIP establishes whether the principle of housing on a site is acceptable along 
with the number of dwellings (expressed as a range) that can be 
accommodated on the site. The TDC deals with the detailed issues such as 
design, layout and parking. 

4. Once a site has a PIP, the developer or landowner has 3 years to seek TDC, 
the granting of which will mean that the site has an implementable planning 
permission. The Council as Local Planning Authority (LPA) is under no 
obligation to approve TDC; however it cannot re-consider the principle of 
development on the site or the number of dwellings that the site can 
accommodate. A TDC application can only be submitted as a single 
application and not broken up into parts.

5. Councillors may recall a previous report to Cabinet on 19 December 2017 for 
PIP to be granted for housing on sites in the Brownfield Register. The Order 
differs from that approach in that applications can be made for both brownfield 
and greenfield sites although they are restricted to 9 dwellings or less. 

Page 87



Proposals

6. As required by the Order, from 1 June 2018, developers or landowners will be 
able to apply for PIP and subsequent TDC for development of 9 dwellings or 
fewer.

7. An application for PIP would be submitted to the Council as LPA 
(Development Management section). As part of the determination of this 
application, internal and external consultation would take place along with the 
other consultation and procedural measures set out in the Order.

8. Consideration would then be given to any representations received and a
decision (or where relevant recommendation) would be made whether to 
grant PIP. The decision would be made either by the Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection under delegated authority or by 
the Planning and Development Committee, consistent with the Council’s 
scheme of delegation for planning applications. The scheme of delegation for 
the Planning and Development Committee in the Council’s constitution would 
need to be amended to allow this. It is proposed that the following be added to 
the Committee’s delegations (Part 3 - Schedule 1 - Non Executive Functions – 
Delegation to Council Bodies):- 

“(xi) To exercise the powers of the Council under the Town and Country 
Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 2017 to determine 
applications for permission in principle and technical details consent.”

9. For applications for TDC, following a grant of PIP on application, it is 
proposed that these be considered in the same way, albeit that the principle of 
development and amount of housing would not be relevant considerations 
and the timescales for determination would differ. 

Recommendations

10. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) approves the decision making framework for PIP on application and 
TDC; and

(ii) recommends the Council to approve the proposed amendment to the 
scheme of delegation in the Council’s constitution as set out in 
paragraph 8 above.

Fo
[...]
a regional tour.  The Culture Team organised five 
free bespoke workshops for Gateshead Young people aged 14-18yrs to explore the 
themes of the show with a professional theatre company.  The contact time with young 
people in Gateshead has fed into the Culture Team’s young people’s strategic strand of 
future work and further focus on creative opportunities targeting mental health.

5. CONCLUSION
The Council is asked to note this report. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 22 March 2018 and 18 May 2018
	Annual Council Minutes
	1bi - Allocation of Seats
	1bii - Council Labour Appointments
	1biii - Council Lib Dem Appointments
	1biv - Chairs and Vice-Chairs

	6 Provisional OSC Work Programmes 2018/19
	APPENDIX 1 - Corporate Resources OSC Work Programme 2018-19
	APPENDIX 1 - Comms & Place OSC Work Programme 2018-19
	APPENDIX 1 - Care Health & Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 2018-19
	APPENDIX 1 - Families OSC Work Programme 2018-19
	APPENDIX 1 - Community Safety Sub Work Programme 2018-19
	APPENDIX 1 - Corporate Parenting Sub Work Programme 2018-19

	7 Gateshead Goes Local - Community Led Local Development
	Com Led Loc Devel report ckd

	8 Annual Intervention Plans for the health & Safety and Food Control Services 2018/19
	Statutory Intervention Plan report ckd
	Service Plan 18-19 Draft 6

	9 Permission in Principle (PIP) on application
	Planning PIPs on application report ckd

	10 Report from the Cabinet



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

24 May 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR J GREEN (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, 
Buckley, Burnett, L Caffrey, S Craig, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, M Foy, A Geddes, Geddes, 
Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, 
L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, 
Kelly, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, 
J McClurey, McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, 
P McNally, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, Oxberry, 
I Patterson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace and 
K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, C Davison, W Dick, 
K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, H Haran, M McNestry, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler

CL11  PROFESSOR PAUL YOUNGER 

The Mayor announced that it was with great sadness that the Council had learned of 
the death of Professor Paul Younger last month. The Council made him an Honorary 
Freeman in September 2011 for his pioneering services to research and science.
 

                     Councillors stood in silence as a mark of respect and to remember Professor 
Younger.                   

CL12  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 22 MARCH 2018 AND 
18 MAY 2018 

COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last ordinary meeting of the 
Council held on 22 March 2018 and the Annual Council 
meeting held on 18 May 2018 be approved as correct 
records.

CL13  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor announced that Gateshead had won first prize in the Association of 
Directors of Public Health – Annual Report Competition 2018.  This was for its 
Annual Report entitled - Inequalities ‘It never rains but it pours’.
 
The Mayor congratulated Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health, and her team for 
their achievement.
 



CL14  KOMATSU UK TECHNOLOGY OLYMPICS 

Paul Blanchard, Manufacturing Director of Komatsu, gave a presentation on the 
Komatsu UK Technology Olympics. 

At the end of the presentation the Mayor presented awards to the following for 
achieving first place in the categories indicated at the Technology Olympics:
 

Jarvis Bell - 1st place for Machine Inspection
Marc Elliot - 1st place for Welding
Kevin Robson - 1st place for Painting
Roger Potts - 1st place for Assembly

CL15  PETITIONS 

Councillor G Haley submitted a petition from residents of Wolseley Close, Teams 
about the lack of a footpath in their street and related signage and parking issues.
 

CL16  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

The Chief Executive asked the following question on behalf of Mr Wilson of Bill 
Quay. 

‘Currently Gateshead Council has put white lines in Bill Quay. The white lining of Bill 
Quay is totally inefficient as they are only doing junctions and the first line of the 
middle line that goes down the middle of the road. Why are they being inefficient as 
they are not doing all of the roads in Bill Quay? When was this requested to be done 
by the Council?’
 
Councillor J McElroy, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Transport, responded to 
the question.

CL17  PROVISIONAL OSC WORK PROGRAMMES 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees’ provisional work programmes for 2018/19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the provisional work programmes for the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees for 2018/19 be approved.

CL18  GATESHEAD GOES LOCAL - COMMUNITY LED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to grant delegated authority to 
the Service Director, Economic Development to confirm Community Led Local 
Development (CLLD) grant awards following approval by the Local Action Group.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Council’s constitution be amended to include the 

proposed delegation to the Service Director, Economic 
Development to approve CLLD grant awards, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy.



CL19  ANNUAL INTERVENTION PLANS FOR THE HEALTH AND SAFETY AND FOOD 
CONTROL SERVICES 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the Intervention Plan for 
the Food Control and Health and Safety Services for 2018-19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Intervention Plan for the Food Control and 

Health and Safety Services for 2018-19 be approved.

CL20  PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE (PIP) ON APPLICATION 

Consideration was given to a report seeking changes to the Council’s constitution to 
enable the Council to discharge new statutory duties to determine applications for 
Permission in Principle (PIP) for residential development.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED – That the Council’s constitution be amended to include the 

following addition to the Planning and Development 
Committee’s delegations (Part 3 of Schedule 1 - Non 
Executive Functions – Delegation to Council Bodies):-

 
“(xi) To exercise the powers of the Council under the 
Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) 
(Amendment) Order 2017 to determine applications for 
permission in principle and technical details consent.”

CL21  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted.
 

CL22  NOTICE OF MOTION 

There were no motions submitted.

CL23  QUESTIONS 

There were no questions submitted.

Mayor……………………………………


